Conditions of Approval of the approval action. The approval of the MPD vested the development 
with respect to Use, Density and Configuration.  

The project site is comprised of 1,664 acres and is proposed as a rural golf resort community. 
The development includes the following: 

1. One hundred twenty-five (125) single-family residential lots under the existing 
Agriculture (AG) Zoning of the property.  

2. Three hundred and three (303) nightly rental resort units.  
3. Master planned development including density bonuses with deed restricted open 

space, residential lots, resort rental units, resort amenities, and recreational support 
facilities and uses.  

4. One thousand one hundred seventy-two (1,172) acres of open space comprising 70.5% 
of the project site.  

The applicant is applying for approval of a final subdivision plat and construction drawings  
associated with Phase I of the development. In addition, as required by the Conditions of 
Approval of the MPD, the applicant has submitted a proposed development agreement for the

[...]

utilities that will serve the final plat and the entire MPD. 

7. The development agreement for the MPD was also submitted by the applicant and is 
required to be approved prior to the final subdivision plat approval by the city council 
per Condition No. 2 of the MPD approval. 

8. One thousand one hundred seventy-two (1,172) acres of open space comprising 70.5% 
of the overall project site was required for the density bonus approved with the MPD.  

9. The preliminary development plan approved with the MPD reflects the general layout of 
open space areas, golf resort support facilities and single-family lots.